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1 Survey Objective 

During the DOE review held in April 2010, reviewers asked the following question: “Can you 
give quantitative data showing that your field is receptive to new people entering the field or to 
young people entering the field?” To answer this question, the LQCD Executive Committee 
Chair committed to conducting a comprehensive demographic survey. The objective of this 
USQCD Collaboration Membership Survey is to identify all members of the USQCD 
Collaboration and the basic demography of the population. This survey was not an anonymous 
survey. It is expected that if the survey is conducted for multiple years, it is likely that a pattern 
of the scientific interests in Lattice QCD would emerge. 
 

2 Survey Follow-up 

At the conclusion of the survey, it was noted that several USQCD members did not participate in 
the survey. Working with USQCD key members of the collaboration, the membership list was 
updated. The comprehensive membership list as of May 1, 2011 is given in the Appendix.  

3 Survey Summary 

A total of 106 USQCD collaborators responded to the survey. 75% of collaborators are 
employed by a university and 45% of individuals have served as a Principal Investigator. 
Majority of them (34%) are faculty members and 24% of them are graduate students. Most of the 
researchers (31%) are in their current position for 2 to 5 years. 
 

4 Requirements 

As described in the USQCD Collaboration web page http://www.usqcd.org/collaboration.html, 
“The USQCD collaboration was founded in 1999, for the purpose of creating and utilizing 
software and dedicated hardware resources for lattice gauge theory calculations. It is funded by 
the Department of Energy through the Scientific Discovery through Advanced Computation 
(SciDAC) program, and through the Office of Science's High Energy Physics and Nuclear 
Physics programs. A majority of United States lattice gauge theorists are members.” The 
instruction about how to become a USQCD member is also given in the above web page. 
 
Basic requirements of the survey are as follows: 
 

1. Following questions will be sent to the collaboration members: 
a. Please enter your information below. 

First name 
Last name 
Email address 
Name of the institution 

b. What is the type of your institutions?  
University 
National Laboratory 
Department of Energy 
Non-governmental research institution 
Other 
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c. What is your job classification? 
Grad student - University 
Postdoc - University 
Postdoc - Laboratory 
Faculty - University (tenured or tenure track) 
Research scientist - University (non-tenured) 
Research Scientists - Laboratory 

d. Please enter the number of years you have been in your current position 
e. Have you ever been a Principal Investigator (PI)? [For the purpose of this survey, 

a PI is a person who is assigned to be so for any annual proposal submitted to the 
LQCD Scientific Program Committee (SPC).]  
Yes No 

 
2. The survey will be announced to current sdac mailing list (sdac@physics.ucsb.edu) for 

USQCD collaboration.  
3. The survey will remain active for one month.  
4. The survey results will be available in excel format. 

5 Survey Deployment 

The survey was conducted using Fermilab’s license of the Zoomerang survey tool.  
 
Survey Announcement Letter  
 
“You are invited to take the following web based USQCD Demographic Survey: 
http://www.zoomerang.com/Survey/WEB22B3CZVE3RY 
 
The objective of this USQCD Collaboration Membership Survey is to identify all members of 
the USQCD collaboration and their basic demography. The survey closes on September 20, 
2010.  
 
Please note that this is not an anonymous survey. If you know anybody who might be a member 
of the collaboration, but not a part of the sdac mailing list, please contact Bakul Banerjee 
(bakulb@fnal.gov) with their information. All faculty members are encouraged to inform 
graduate students and Postdocs about this survey. 
 
Please answer every question. If you have any questions regarding the survey, please contact 
Bakul Banerjee at 630 840-5251 or bakulb@fnal.gov.” 
 
The survey was deployed on 8/30/10 and closed on 9/20/10. The executive committee chair sent 
a reminder on 9/2/10. The text is given below: 
 
“Dear colleagues, 
 The DoE has been asking us to collect demographic information about our collaboration for 
several years.  Thanks very much to Bakul for taking on this job for us.  The purpose is to assemble a 
complete demographic picture of the collaboration. DoE wants to be able to ask us, for example, how 
many graduate students are in the field and how many postdocs, to see whether the field looks healthy 
with young people entering and advancing.  They assemble such information for many groups they fund.  
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If you have graduate students or undergraduates who work on lattice QCD with you, we'd like to know 
about them, too, even if they're not members of USQCD.  (They should join.)    We want to get a 
response from every active person who works with USQCD. 
 The survey takes about a minute to fill out.  Try to make sure that everyone in your group fills it 
out.  I'm going to report on the results at our next LQCD review. 
 
Thanks very much for your help, 
Paul 
 
Paul B. Mackenzie 
Theoretical Physics Department 
Fermilab 
(630) 840-3347” 
 

6 Data Analysis 

The primary objective of this survey was to collect basic demographic data for the USQCD 
collaboration. Questions were intended to identify the names, email addresses, positions held, 
and affiliations. The survey also collected data about years of work experience and number of 
Principal Investigators.  
 
A total of 106 unique individuals responded. Two entries were made manually and two duplicate 
entries were deleted.  
 
The analysis of the rest of the data collected is given below. 
 

6.1 Employment 

 

 
Figure 1: Employment 
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6.2 Job Classification 

 
Figure 2: Job Classification 

6.3 PI Experience 

 
Figure 3: PI Experience 

6.4 Years in Current Position 

 
Figure 4: Years in Current Position 
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Appendix: List of USQCD Membership 
 
Last name  First Name  Institution  Email address 

Abdel‐Rehim  Abdou  College of William and Mary  amrehim@cs.wm.edu  

Abramczyk  Michael  Columbia University  mabramc@gmail.com  

Alexandru  Andrei  University of Kentucky  alexan@pa.uky.edu  

Aoki  Yasumichi  RIKEN BNL Research Center  yaoki@bnl.gov  

Aubin  Christopher  Fordham University  caubin@fordham.edu  

Babich  Ronald  Boston University  rbabich@bu.edu  

Bailey  Jon  Fermilab  jabailey@fnal.gov 

Banerjee  Bakul  Fermilab  bakulb@fnal.gov  

Bapty  Theodore  Vanderbilt University  bapty@isis.vanderbilt.edu  

Bazavov  Alexei  University of Arizona  bazavov@physics.arizona.edu  

Beane  Silas  University of New Hampshire  silas@physics.unh.edu  

Bedaque  Paulo  University of Maryland  bedaque@umd.edu  

Bernard  Claude  Washington University  cb@lump.wustl.edu  

Bhattacharya  Tanmoy  Los Alamos National Laboratory  tanmoy@lanl.gov  

Blatecky  Alan  University of North Carolina  alan@renci.org 

Blum  Tom  University of Connecticut  tblum@phys.uconn.edu  

Boroski  William  Fermilab  boroski@fnal.gov 

Bouchard  Chris 
University of Illinois at Urbana‐
Champaign  cbouchrd@illinois.edu  

Bratt  Jonathan  TJNAF  jdbratt@jlab.org 

Brower  Richard  Boston University  brower@bu.edu  

Buchoff  Michael  Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory  mibuchoff@gmail.com  

Bulava  John  Carnegie Melon University  jbulava@andrew.cmu.edu  

Burkardt  Mattias  New Mexico University  burkhardt@nmsu.edu  

Catterall  Simon  Syracuse University  smcatterall@gmail.com  

Chandrasekharan  Shailesh  Duke University  sch@phy.duke.edu  

Chang  Chia Cheng 
University of Illinois at Urbana‐
Champaign  cchang5@Illinois.edu  

Chen  Ying  TJNAF  ychen@jlab.org 

Chen   Jie  TJNAF  chen@jlab.org 

Cheng  Michael  Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory  cheng24@llnl.gov  

Chiaver  Chirstian  Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Chowdhury  Saumitra  University of Connecticut  saumitra@phys.ucon.edu  

Christ  Norman  Columbia University  nhc@phys.columbia.edu  

Christensen  Joseph  McMurray State  Joe.Christensen@thomasmore.edu  

Clark  Micheal 
Harvard Smithsonian Center for 
Astrophysics  mikec@seas.harvard.edu  

Cohen  Saul  Boston University  sdcohen@bu.edu  

Creutz  Michael  Brookhaven National Laboratory  mike@latticeguy.net  

Dawson  Christopher  University of Virginia  cd4np@virginia.edu  
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DeGrand  Thomas  University of Colorado  digrand@pizero.colorado.edu  

DeTar  Carleton  University of Utah  detar@physics.utah.edu  

Detmold  Will  TJNAF/William & Mary  wdetmold@jlab.org 

Di Pierro  Massimo  DePaul University  mdipierro@depaul.edu  

Ding  Heng‐Tong  Brookhaven National Laboratory  htding@quark.phy.bnl.gov  

Dong  Shao‐Jing  University of Kentucky 

Dong  Zhihua  Columbia University  dong@phys.columbia.edu  

Draper  Terrance  University of Kentucky  draper@pa.uky.edu  

Dreher  Patrick  University of North Carolina  dreher@renci.org 

Dudek  Jozef  Old Dominion University  dudek@jlab.org 

Dumittrescu  Thomas  Columbia University  td21352@columbia.edu  

Duncan  Anthony  University of Pittsburgh  tony@dectony.phyast.pitt.edu  

Edwards  Robert  TJNAF  edwards@jlab.org 

Eichten  Estia  Fermilab  eichten@fnal.gov 

Ejiri  Shinji  Brookhaven National Laboratory  sejiri@bnl.gov  

El‐Khadra  Aida 
University of Illinois at Urbana‐
Champaign  axk@illinois.edu  

Endres  Michael  Columbia University  mge2112@columbia.edu  

Engelhardt  Michael  New Mexico State University  engel@nmsu.edu  

Engelson  Eric  University of Maryland  engelson@umd.edu  

Fiebig  Rudolf  Florida International University  fiebig@fiu.edu 

Fleming  George  Yale University  George.Fleming@yale.edu  

Foley  Justin  Carnegie Melon University  jfoley@physics.utah.edu  

Fonseka  Nilushi  Washington University  nfonseka@physics.wustl.edu  

Freeland  Elizabeth  University of Illinois Urbana‐Champaign  eliz@fnal.gov  

Giedt  Joel  Rensselaer Polytech Insititute  giedtj@rpi.edu 

Gottlieb  Steven  Indiana University  sg@indiana.edu  

Green  Jeremy  Massachusetts Institute of Technology  jrgreen@mit.edu  

Guerrero  Victor  Baylor University  Victor.Guerro@baylor.edu  

Gupta  Rajan  Los Alamos National Laboratory  rajan@qcd.lanl.gov 

Hasenfratz  Anna  University of Colorado  Anna.Hasenfratz@colorado.edu  

Hegde  Prasad  Stony Brook University  phegde@quark.phy.bnl.gov  

Heller  Urs 
Editorial Offices, American Physical 
Society  heller@aps.org 

Hetrick  James  University of the Pacific  hetrick@cliodhna.cop.uop.edu  

Hoffman  Ronald  University of Colarado  horvath@pa.uky.edu  

Holland  Kieran   University of the Pacific  kholland@pacific.edu  

Holmgren  Donald  Fermilab  djholm@fnal.gov  

Horkel  Derek  University of Connecticut  dhorkel@gmail.com  

Horvath  Ivan  University of Kentucky  horvath@pa.uky.edu  

Hsu  Pai‐hsien  Yale University  pai‐hsien.hsu@yale.edu  

Ishikawa  Tomomi  University of Connecticut  tomomi@phys.uconn.edu  

Izubuchi  Taku  Brookhaven National Laboratory  izubuchi@bnl.gov  
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Jain  Rajendran  University of Illinois  rdjain1@uiuc.edu  

Ji  Xiao‐Yong  Columbia University  xj2106@columbia.edu  

Jin  Xiangdong  University of Maryland  xji@physics.umd.edu  

Joo  Balint  TJNAF  bjoo@jlab.org 

Juge  Keisuke  University of the Pacific  kjuge@pacific.edu  

Jung  Chulwoo  Brookhaven National Laboratory  chulwoo.jung@gmail.com  

Karsch  Frithjof  Brookhaven National Laboratory  karsch@bnl.gov 

Kilcup  Gregory  Ohio State University  kilcup@physics.ohio‐state.edu  

Kiskis  Joe  University of California at Davis  jekiskis@ucdavis.edu  

Kronfeld  Andreas  Fermilab  ask@fnal.gov 

Kuti  Julius  University of California, San Diego  jkuti@ucsd.edu  

Laiho  John  University of Glasgow  jlaiho@physics.gla.ac.uk  

Lee  Frank  George Washington University  fxlee@gwu.edu  

Lepage  Peter  Cornell University  g.p.lepage@cornell.edu  

Levkova  Ludmila  University of Utah  ludmila@physics.utah.edu  

Li  Anyi  Duke University  anyili@phy.duke.edu  

Lichtl  Adam  Brookhaven National Laboratory  alichtl@bnl.gov 

Lightman  Matthew  Washington University  lightman@phys.columbia.edu  

Lin  Huey‐Wen   University of Washington   hwlin@phys.washington.edu  

Lin  Meifeng  Yale University  meifeng.lin@yale.edu  

Lin  Zhongjie  Columbia University  jasper@phys.columbia.edu  

Liu  Keh‐Fei  University of Kentucky  liu@pa.uky.edu  

Liu  Qi  Columbia University  ql2142@columbia.edu  

Liu  Liuming  William & Mary University  lxliux@wm.edu  

Lytle  Andrew  University of Washington  alytle@uw.edu  

Mackenzie  Paul B.  Fermilab  mackenzie@fnal.gov 

Mandula  Jeffery  University of Washington  mandula@post.harvard.edu  

Mathur  Nilmani  TJNAF  nilmani@jlab.org 

Mawhinney  Robert  Columbia University  rdm@physics.columbia.edu  

Meinel  Stefan  College of Willliam and Mary  smeinel@wm.edu  

Meyer  Harvey  Massachusetts Institute of Technology  meyerh@mit.edu  

Miao  Chuan  Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Morningstar  Colin  Carnegie Mellon University  colin_morningstar@cmu.edu  

Mukjerjee  Swagato  Brookhaven National Laboratory  swagato@quark.phy.bnl.gov 

Musch  Bernhard  Jefferson Lab  bmusch@jlab.org 

Na  Heechang  The Ohio State University  heena@mps.ohio‐state.edu 

Narayanan  Rajamani  Florida International University  rajamani.narayanan@fiu.edu  

Negele  John  Massachusetts Institute of Technology  negele@mit.edu  

Neil  Ethan  Fermilab  eneil@fnal.gov 

Nogradi  Daniel  University of California, San Diego 

Ohta  Shigemi  KEK/Riken BNL  ohta@hadron.phy.bnl.gov  

Orginos  Kostas  William and Mary  kostas@jlab.org 

Osborn  James  Argonne National Laboratory  osborn@alcf.anl.gov  
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Pelissier  Craig  The George Washington University  craigp@gwmail.gwu.edu  

Peng  Hao  Columbia University  hp2151@columbia.edu  

Petreczky  Peter  Brookhaven National Laboratory  petrczk@quark.phy.bnl.gov 

Petropoulos  Gregory  University of Coloraodo  gregpetrop@gmail.com  

Pochinsky  Andrew  Massachusetts Institute of Technology  avp@mit.edu  

Quarant  Frank  Brookhaven National Laboratory  quarant@bnl.gov 

Ramsey‐Muslof  Michael  University of Wisconsin  mjrm@physics.wisc.edu  

Rebbi  Claudio  Boston University  rebbi@bu.edu 

Renner  Dru  DESY  dru.renner@desy.de  

Richards  David   Jefferson Laboratory  dgr@jlab.org  

Sato  Ikuro  University of Maryland  ikuro@umd.edu  

Savage  Martin  University of Washington  savage@phys.washington.edu  

Schaich  David  Boston University  schaich@physics.bu.edu  

Schmidt  Christian  Brookhaven National Laboratory  cschmidt@bnl.gov 

Schneible  Joseph  Syracuse University 

Schroeder  Christopher  Bergische Universitaet Wupperta / UCSD  chris.schroeder@gmail.com 

Sharpe  Stephen  University of Washington  sharpe@phys.washington.edu  

Shi  Guochun  
NCSA at  University of Illinois at Urbana‐
Champaign  gshi@ncsa.uiuc.edu  

Shigemitsu  Junko  The Ohio State University  shige@mps.ohio‐state.edu  

Simone  James  Fermilab  simone@fnal.gov  

Sinclair  Donald  Argonne National Laboratory  dks@hep.anl.gov  

Singh  Amitoj  Fermilab  amitoj@fnal.gov  

Soeldner  Wolfgang  Brookhaven National Laboratory  soeldner@quark.phy.bnl.gov 

Soltz  Ron  Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory  soltz1@llnl.gov 

Soni  Amrajit  Brookhaven National Laboratory  soni@bnl.gov 

Streuer  Thomas  University of Kentucky  streuer@pa.uky.edu 

Sugar  Robert  University of California, Santa Barbara  sugar@physics.ucsb.edu  

Syritsyn  Sergey  Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory  syritsyn@mit.edu  

Tan  Chung‐I  Brown University  tan@het.brown.edu  

Thacker  Beth  Texas tech University  beth.thacker@ttu.edu  

Thacker  Harry  University of Virginia  thacker@virginia.edu  

Thomas  Christopher  TJNAF  thomasc@jlab.org 

Tiburzi  Brian  Massachusetts Institute of Technology  bctiburz@gmail.com  

Torok  Aaron  Indiana University  amtorok@indiana.edu  

Toussaint  Doug  University of Arizona  doug@physics.arizona.edu  

Van de Water  Ruth  Brookhaven National Laboratory  ruthv@bnl.gov 

Vranas  Pavlos  Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory  vranas2@llnl.gov  

Walker‐Loud  Andre  Lawrence Berkley Laboratory  awalker‐loud@lbl.gov  

Wallace  Stephen  University of Maryland  stevewal@umd.edu  

Wasem  Joseph  Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory  wasem@alumni.caltech.edu  

Watson III  William  TJNAF  chip.watson@jlab.org 

Wilcox  Walter  Baylor University  walter_wilcox@baylor.edu 
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Witzel  Oliver  Brookhaven National Laboratory  witzel@quark.phy.bnl.gov  

Yin  Hantao 
Department of Physics, Columbia 
University  yinnht@gmail.com  

Yu  Jianglei  Columbia University  physhark@yahoo.com.cn  

Zhang  Ying  University of North Carolina  yingz@unc.edu  

Zhou  Ran  Indiana University  zhouran123@gmail.com  

 
 
 

 
 
 


